



Press Release

Escorts Limited announces Financial Results for Q1 FY2013

EBIDTA growth 74%; PAT up 210%

Faridabad, February 04, 2013 : Escorts Ltd one of India's leading engineering conglomerates, announced its unaudited financial results for the first quarter of the financial year 2013 ended 31st December 2012 at its Board meeting held today.

Q1 FY13 Financial Performance Highlights:

- Net sales stood at Rs. 1,028.2 crore
- EBIDTA saw an increase of 74% YoY to Rs. 53.0 crore vs Rs. 30.5 crore
- EBIDTA margin expanded by 218 basis points to 5.15%
- PBT was up significantly by 263% to Rs. 31.2 as compared to 8.6 crore in Q1 FY12
- PAT rose by 210% to Rs. 28.1 crore along with improvements in margin by 185 basis points

Commenting on the results, **Mr. Rajan Nanda, Chairman Managing Director, Escorts Limited** said: *"at a time when the agricultural and infrastructure sector are experiencing stiff challenges, Escorts has chosen to mitigate this with a focussed strategy of high profitable and niche products, simultaneously expanding the bottom line while maintaining a healthy top line growth. We have chosen to modify our product mix, undertake technology and brand tie ups globally and by re engineering ourselves to reduce cost and promote efficiency.*

Going forward, we expect the economy to sustain and gradually grow with a focus on agricultural and construction, both being inclusive and employment generating in nature. We expect Escorts Ltd., which has a vital stake in both these sectors, to gain substantially."

ESCORTS LIMITED

Corporate Centre: 15/5, Mathura Road, Faridabad-121 003, India

Tel.: +91-129-2250222 Fax: +91-129-2250009

Website: www.escortsgroup.com

Press Release – Q1 FY2013

Registered Office: SCO - 232, 1st Floor, Sector 20, Panchkula - 134109, (Haryana)



Mr. Nikhil Nanda, Joint Managing Director, Escorts Limited said: *“the company has had a sound start to its financial year. With sharp focus on cost discipline, inter group synergies, diversified product portfolio and improved product mix, the company has embarked upon the strategic path to deliver value for all its stakeholders.*

Our goal is to sustain profitability through rationalizing our group operations to achieve better operational margins, an improved product mix and better management of costs.

As the year progresses, we look forward to see greater opportunities in the agricultural and capital goods sectors, which will prove to be the backbone of our country's development. The company is aptly poised to make good this opportunity and enhance its market share and brand presence.”

Particulars	Q1 FY13 (In Lakhs)	Q4 FY12 (In Lakhs)	Q1 FY12 (In Lakhs)	Change Q-o-Q (%)	Change Y-o-Y (%)
Operating Income	102,818	82,340	102,596	24.9	0.2
EBITDA	5,298	4,656	3,047	13.8	73.9
PBT	3,123	2,063	860	51.3	263.3
PAT	2,814	1,888	907	49.0	210.4

The first quarter of the financial year saw revenues expand by 25% to Rs. 1,028 crore on a Q-o-Q basis. The period gone by saw overall operating and financial performance improve significantly. This was reflected in raw material to income margins which came down to 72.5%, a decrease of 222 basis points. EBITDA and PAT margins also grew by 218 and 185 basis points respectively on a Y-o-Y basis, thus, reflecting improved efficiency and better cost control management. The performance was also augmented by increase in sales, effective product mix and broader product offering.

ESCORTS LIMITED

Corporate Centre: 15/5, Mathura Road, Faridabad-121 003, India

Tel.: +91-129-2250222 Fax: +91-129-2250009

Website: www.escortsgroup.com

Press Release – Q1 FY2013

Registered Office: SCO - 232, 1st Floor, Sector 20, Panchkula - 134109, (Haryana)



Segmental Performance Highlights

Escorts Agri Machinery:

Particulars	In Rs. Crore.		
	Q1FY13	Q1FY12	Q4FY12
Sales	845.7	772.6	629.3
EBIT	79.4	46.6	57.2
EBIT Margin (%)	9.4	6.0	9.1

- The volumes for Tractors stood at 17,106 during the period an increase of 32% sequentially
- Total Sales for EAM rose to 845.7 crore an increase of 9.5% from the corresponding quarter last year
- The EBIT margins for the quarter expanded by 336 basis points to 9.4% on year on year basis

Escorts Auto Products:

Particulars	In Rs. Crore		
	Q1FY13	Q1FY12	Q4FY12
Sales	37.5	31.1	30.4
EBIT	(2.4)	(5.5)	(3.5)
EBIT Margin (%)	(6.3)	(17.5)	(11.4)

- Sales for this segment on a Y-o-Y basis grew by 20.6% to Rs. 37.5 crore during the period under review
- As reflected in this quarter's performance, this segment improved on its margins by 1122 basis points as compared to same quarter last year
- This segment is under performing due to low capacity utilisation coupled with pressures on the input cost front, especially steel, aluminium, plastic & rubber parts which could not be passed on to the end consumer
- Going forward this segment is poised for a successful turnaround. The R&D is working on new innovative domestic and export products which will help improve margins. Launch of the new products is expected in the latter half of FY13
- As per ACME the Auto component industry will reach to a size of \$108-119 billion by FY2020, corresponding to a 4 times growth. This will commensurate another 1.0-1.2 million jobs while its GDP contribution will increase to 3.6% from the current 2%

ESCORTS LIMITED

Corporate Centre: 15/5, Mathura Road, Faridabad-121 003, India

Tel.: +91-129-2250222 Fax: +91-129-2250009

Website: www.escortsgroup.com

Press Release – Q1 FY2013

Registered Office: SCO - 232, 1st Floor, Sector 20, Panchkula - 134109, (Haryana)

